OPHTHALMIC DISPENSERS & TECHNICIANS
CHAPTER 33
STATE BOARD OF OPHTHALMIC DISPENSERS
AND OPHTHALMIC TECHNICIANS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:l 7B-41.13.
Source and Effective Date
R.2000 d.146, effective March 10, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 241(a), 32 N.J.R. 1236(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 33, State Board of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic
Technicians, expires on March 10, 2005.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 33, State Board of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic
Technicians, was originally filed and became effective prior to Septem-
ber 1, 1969.
Subchapter 4, Contact Lenses, was adopted as R.1979 d.462, effective
November 27, 1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 454(a), 12 N.J.R. 47(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1, General
Rules and Regulations, Subchapter 2, Equipment, and Subchapter 3,
Uniform Penalty Letter, were readopted by R.1984 d.112, effective
March 19, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 215(a), 16 N.J.R. 738(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 4, Contact
Lenses, was readopted by R.1985 d.136, effective March 18, 1985. See:
16 N.J.R. 2513(a), 17 N.J.R. 710(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 33, State Board
of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic Technicians, was readopted
as R.1990 d.204, effective March 12, 1990. Sec: 22 N.J.R. 154(a), 22
N.J.R. 1148(a).
Subchapter 3, Uniform Penalty Letter, was repealed by administra-
tive change. See: 25 N.J.R.1516(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 33, State Board
of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic Technicians, was readopted
as R.1995 d.192, effective March 10, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 298(a), 27
N.J.R. 1428(a).
Subchapter 4, Contact Lenses, was repealed by R.1997 d.330, effec-
tive August 4, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 840(a), 29 N.J.R. 3456(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 30 N.J.R. 2530(a), 30 N.J.R. 4485(a).

SUBCHAPTER 2. EQUIPMENT
13:33-2.1 Minimum optical equipment in establishments where appren-
tices are registered and/or where fabricating is done on the
premises
13:33-2.2 Optical equipment required for practice of ophthalmic dis-
pensing in establishments where no fabricating is done on
premises and where no apprentices are registered
SUBCHAPTER 3. DISPENSING OF CONTACT LENSES
13:33-3.1 Dispensing of contact lenses
13:33-3.2 Continuing education for dispensing of contact lenses
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL RULES AND
REGULATIONS
13:33-1.1 Ophthalmic dispenser apprentice certificate
An ophthalmic dispenser apprentice certificate shall ex-
pire three years after date of issue.
As amended, R.1983 d.15, effective February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 545(a), 15 N.J.R. 157(a).
Changed certificate expiration from four to three years after date of
issue.
Supp. 3-19-01

censed in New Jersey as an ophthalmic dispenser or oph-
thalmic technician who meets the conditions established by
the college in the development of its work-study program.
1. Where a licensed ophthalmic dispenser or a li-
censed ophthalmic technician qualifies as a college-ap-
proved preceptor in a work-study program, he or she shall
be permitted to supervise additionally a maximum of two
work-study students who shall be registered with the State
Board of Examiners. The work-study time accumulated
by students will not be credited to apprenticeship time
required by statute to qualify for licensure.
As amended, R.1983 d.15, eff. February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 545(a), 15 N.J.R. 157(a).
Added "appliances, eyeglasses or ophthalmic" as set forth in the
statute.
As amended, R.1984 d.22, effective February 6, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1832(a), 16 N.J.R. 248(c).
In (a), added last two sentences and added new (b)-(e).
Amended by R.1995 d.192, effective April 3, 1995.
Supp. 3-19-01 33-2

2. The ophthalmic dispenser must measure and/or
specify the following:
i. Eye size, bridge size, temple length, frame shape
and style, patient pupillary distance, optical centers and,
if applicable, bifocal type, segment height and base
curve;
3. Upon completion of the fabrication of such correc-
tive lenses and prior to dispensing within the State of New
Jersey, the lenses or finished eyeglasses shall be verified
to insure the accuracy of the prescription, the sphere,
cylinder, axis, prism/base, add, patient pupillary distance,
segment height, frame size, eye size, bridge size and
temple length. In addition, the eyewear must be adjusted
for fit and verified for compliance with the standards, set
forth in (a) above.
R.1974 d.262, effective September 23, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 388(b), 6 N.J.R. 411(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.81, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1085(a), 15 N.J.R. 447(b).
Added 13 to (a) and added (b).

DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
iv. Branch Office Ophthalmic Technician .......... 110.00
5. Permits and permit renewals:
i. Temporary .................................. 50.00
ii. Apprentice Dispenser ......................... 50.00
iii. Apprentice Technician ........................ 50.00
6. Late renewal of license or permit .................. 100.00
7. Late application for licensure ..................... 100.00
8. Replacement certificate of registration:
i. License ..................................... 50.00
ii. Branch Office License ........................ 50.00
iii. Permit ...................................... 30.00
9. Continuing education sponsor fee (biennial) ......... 100.00
R.1974 d.309, effective January 1, 1975.
See: 6 N.J.R. 390(e).
Amended by R.1981 d.148, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 546(a), 13 N.J.R. 366(b).
(a)li: "dispensing" was "dispenser"; (a)lii: "technicianry" was
"technician"; (a)liii added.
Same changes for (a)2.
Amended by R.1984 d.112, effective April 2, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 215(a), 16 N.J.R. 738(b).
Allows Board to operate without financial loss.
Amended by R.1988 d.66, effective February 1, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2242(a), 20 N.J.R. 295(b).
Fees were raised.
Amended by R.1992 d.103, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3631(a), 24 N.J.R. 852(c).
Amended text.
Amended by R.1993 d.173, effective April 19, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 57(b), 25 N.J.R. 1771(c).
Added new (a)9.
13:33-1.42 Identification tags
Each licensee and permit holder shall wear an identifica-
tion tag, which shall be clearly visible to the patient at all
times. The tag shall bear the first name or initial, the full
second name, the license or permit number, and the level of
licensure. The letters on the tag shall be in type not smaller
than 1/4 inch.
R.1979 d.69, effective February 15, 1979.
See: JO N.J.R. 503(b), 11 N.J.R. 146(c).
Amended by R.1983 d.15, effective February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 545(a), 15 N.J.R. 157(a).
Added registration number must be on tag.